

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-1927

BRITNI HILTS
Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

**ADAM B. SMITH, M.D., ADAM B. SMITH, M.D., P.C. and TRI-STATE
SPECIALISTS, LLP**
Defendants-Appellants.

**APPEAL FROM THE WOODBURY COUNTY DISTRICT COURT CASE
NO. LACV191256**

THE HONORABLE JAMES N. DAANE
PRESIDING JUDGE

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF

JEFF W. WRIGHT, AT0008716
ZACK A. MARTIN, AT0014476
1128 Historic 4th Street
P.O. Box 3086
Sioux City, Iowa 51102
Phone: (712) 255-8838
Fax: (712) 258-6714
Jeff.Wright@heidmanlaw.com
Zack.Martin@heidmanlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS
ADAM B. SMITH, M.D.; ADAM
SMITH, P.C.; AND TRI-STATE
SPECIALISTS, LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES5

ARGUMENT6

 I. Dr. Marfuggi Was Not Licensed to Practice When he Signed the Certificate
 of Merit Affidavit Served by Plaintiff.6

 II. Plaintiff’s Certificate of Merit Affidavit did not Substantially Comply with
 the Requirements of the Certificate of Merit Affidavit Statute.13

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....18

PROOF OF SERVICE.....19

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

<i>Doe v. State</i> , 943 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 2020)	9
<i>Est. of Butterfield by Butterfield v. Chautauqua Guest Home, Inc.</i> , 987 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2023)	12, 13
<i>Fischer v. Gallagher et al.</i> , Polk County Case No. LACL152813 (Jan. 3, 2023)	14
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014)	8
<i>Hantsbarger v. Coffin</i> , 501 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1993)	14
<i>Jahnke v. Inc. City of Des Moines</i> , 191 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 1971)	8
<i>Mears v. Multi Care et al.</i> , Woodbury County Case No. LACV195645 (Mar. 30, 2023)	14
<i>McHugh v. Smith</i> , 966 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)	12, 13
<i>Nahas v. Polk Cnty.</i> , --- N.W.2d ----, 2023 WL 3906488 (Iowa 2023)	11
<i>State v. Boone</i> , 989 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 2023)	9
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Scott Cnty.</i> , 889 N.W.2d 467 (Iowa 2017)	11, 12
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Servs.-Iowa Corp.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022)	14
<i>Wood v. Montgomery County Memorial Hospital</i> , Montgomery County Case No. LACV0220000 (Sep. 25, 2020)	14, 15

STATUTES CITED

IAC § 653-9.1	passim
IAC § 653-9.14	passim

Iowa Code § 4.4	12
Iowa Code § 147.1	7
Iowa Code § 147.2	7
Iowa Code § 147.139	passim
Iowa Code § 147.140	passim
N.J. Admin. Code. § 13:35-3.14	passim
N.J. Admin. Code. § 13:35-6.15	6
N.Y. Educ. Law § 6502	passim

OTHER SOURCES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	11
